

Nos. 15-1273, 15-1303

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

RUSH UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 743

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

ELIZABETH HEANEY

Supervisory Attorney

BARBARA A. SHEEHY

Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

1015 Half Street, SE

Washington, DC 20570

(202) 273-1743

(202) 273-0094

RICHARD GRIFFIN, JR.

General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

RUSH UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 15-1273
)	15-1303
v.)	
)	Board Case No.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	13-CA-152806
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	
)	
and)	
)	
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF)	
TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 743)	
)	
Intervenor)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue presented	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	4
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact	8
A. The Hospital’s operations; the Union represents a pre-existing unit that does not conform to the Health Care Rule	8
B. Previous representation proceedings involving the nonconforming unit..	9
C. Supply chain employees.....	10
1. Supply Chain Tech – Warehouse Operations Department	11
2. Supply Chain Tech and OR Materials Tech – Materials Management Department.....	11
D. The representation proceeding under review in this case	12
E. The unfair-labor-practice proceeding	15
II. The Board’s conclusions and Order	16
Summary of argument.....	16
Argument.....	18
The Board acted within its discretion in directing the self-determination elections in this case, and the Hospital therefore violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union	18
A. Introduction	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
B. Standard of review	20
C. The two voting groups are appropriate because they constitute distinct, identifiable segments of employees and share a community of interest with the existing unit	22
D. Self-determination elections are not contrary to the Health Care Rule because they do not result in unit proliferation, a rationale this Court affirmed	25
1. The language and purpose of the Health Care Rule	26
2. The Board has found, and this Court has affirmed, that self-determination elections are consistent with the Rule’s language and underlying purpose because such elections do not raise unit proliferation concerns.....	29
E. The Hospital’s challenges are meritless	31
1. The Hospital’s argument relies on the mistaken premise that the Health Care Rule’s underlying concern is avoiding proliferation of elections, not units.....	32
2. The Board appropriately considered and rejected the Hospital’s arguments	34
3. The Hospital’s claims of disruption are unsupported by the record and purely speculative.....	37
Conclusion	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Hospital Association v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	21, 26, 28, 33, 38
* <i>Armour & Co.</i> , 40 NLRB 1333 (1942).....	4, 19
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	21
<i>Berlin Grading Co. v. NLRB</i> , 946 F.2d 527 (7th Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	37, 38, 43
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	21
<i>C.J. Krehbiel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Capital Cities Broadcasting</i> , 194 NLRB 1063 (1972).....	23
<i>Colonial Manor</i> , 253 NLRB 1183 (1981).....	41
<i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Crittenton Hospital</i> , 328 NLRB 879 (1999).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Electrical Workers Local 702 v. NLRB</i> , 215 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Exxon Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Federal Mogul Corp.</i> , 209 NLRB 343 (1974).....	19
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999).....	3
* <i>Globe Machine & Stamping Co.</i> , 3 NLRB 294 (1937).....	4, 19
<i>Kaiser Foundation Hospital</i> , 312 NLRB 933 (1993).....	29, 30
<i>KBI Security Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Massachusetts Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Children v. NLRB</i> , 297 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2002).....	43
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	18
<i>New York Rehabilitation Care Management v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1949).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 918 F.2d 249 (1st Cir. 1990).....	4, 23
<i>NLRB v. Southern Indiana Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 853 F.2d 580 (7th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Northrop Grumman Shipbuilding</i> , 357 NLRB 2015 (2011).....	44
<i>Parkwood Development Center, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Pearson Education, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , (D.C. Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Randell Warehouse of Arizona, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 252 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21
* <i>Rush University Medical Center v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 202 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	5, 6, 7, 9, 16, 17, 20, 21, 23, 27, 28, 31, 32, 33, 35, 37, 39, 41, 43, 44, 46, 47
<i>South Prairie Construction Co. v. Operating Engineers, Local 627</i> , 425 U.S. 800 (1976).....	20
<i>St. John’s Hospital & School of Nursing, Inc.</i> , 222 NLRB 1150 (1976), <i>enforced in part</i> , 557 F.2d 1368 (10th Cir. 1977)	38

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -cont'd	Page(s)
<i>St. John's Hospital,</i> 307 NLRB 767 (1992)	28
<i>St. Margaret Memorial Hospital v. NLRB,</i> 991 F.2d 1146 (3d Cir. 1993)	26, 33
<i>St. Mary's Duluth Clinic Health System,</i> 332 NLRB 1419 (2000)	28
* <i>St. Vincent Charity Medical Center,</i> 357 NLRB 854 (2011)	14, 16, 18, 20, 24, 25, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Staten Island University Hospital v. NLRB,</i> 24 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 1994)	44
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	22
<i>Warner-Lambert Co.,</i> 298 NLRB 995(1990)	19, 23
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	25

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(b)).....	13
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....	19, 28, 33, 39, 40
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	5, 15, 16, 19
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	5, 15, 16, 19
Section 9(b) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)).....	15, 21
Section 9(b)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)(3))	29
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 22, 26
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
 Rules:	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)	26
Pub. Law 93-360, 88 Stat. 395 (1974).....	27
 Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(e).....	42
 The Health Care Rule (29 C.F.R. § 103.30 et seq.)	6, 29
29 C.F.R. § 103.30(a).....	29
29 C.F.R. § 103.30(b).....	29
29 C.F.R. § 103.30(c).....	6, 29, 30, 31, 32
29 C.F.R. § 103.30(f)(5).....	30

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Regulations-cont'd	Page(s)
52 Fed. Reg. 25142 (July 2, 1987).....	28, 35
53 Fed. Reg. 33900 (Sep. 1, 1988)	28, 35
54 Fed. Reg. 16336 (April 21, 1989).....	29
 Other Authorities:	
1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3946	29
S. Rep. No. 93-766 (1974).....	26, 33
